MEW YORK | Adirondack
 OFPORTUNITY. Park Aggncy

SHERMANCRAIG TERRY MARTING
Chairman Exccutive Director

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
January 13, 2017

Leroy K. Snow
3093 Broad St.
Port Henry, NY 12974

RE: Agency Enforcement File E2016-0006
Tax Map Parcel 97.17-2-1.000
Town of Moriah, Essex County

Dear Mr. Snow:

Enclosed is a Notice of Apparent Violation and supporting documents regarding your
alleged junkyard violation on tax map parcel 97.17-2-1.000 in the Town of Moriah,
Essex County. This matter is now scheduled before the Enforcement Committee at the
Adirondack Park Agency meeting on March 9, 2017. Agency staff will contact you to
confirm the time the Enforcement Committee will convene on this case once the
meeting agenda is finalized.

Agency staff remain open to settliement of this alleged violation at any time prior to
March 9, 2017. If you wish to resolve this matter with staff, please contact Senior
Attorney Jennifer Hubbard.

Sincerely,

%7 MFons

Terry Martino
Executive Director

P.O. Box 99 - 1133 NYS Route 86 + Ray Brook, NY 12977 - Tel: 518 891-4050 » Fax: 518 891-3938 » www.apa.ny.gov




STATE OF NEW YORK: ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

In the matter of the apparent
violation of Executive Law § 809

by:
NOTICE OF APPARENT VIOLATION
AND REQUEST FOR ENFORCEMENT
COMMITTEE DETERMINATION
Leroy K. Snow
Agency File #£2016-0006

Respondent, on lands situated in

the Town of Moriah, Essex County

Tax Map Parcel 97.17-2-1.000

Adirondack Park Agency Land Use Area: Moderate Intensity Use

X

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to 9 NYCRR Part 581, the Enforcement
Committee shall be convened at the offices of the Adirondack Park Agency (hereinafter
“Agency”) on Route 86 in Ray Brook, Essex County, State of New York, on March 9,
2017, to consider the apparent violations by you of Executive Law § 809 as more
specifically described in the allegations of fact and law set forth below.

PLEASE ALSO TAKE NOTICE THAT you have 30 days from the date of this Notice of
Apparent Violation and Request for Enforcement Committee Determination (hereinafter
“NAV”) to provide a written response to each of the numbered allegations and the
requested relief set forth in this NAV. Any affimative defenses, including exemptions
from permit requirements, must be raised in your response. Affidavits and exhibits, as
well as written legal argument, should be provided in support of your response. Failure
to respond within the 30-day period may result in the Enforcement Committee accepting
as true the allegations of fact and law made in this NAV.

PLEASE ALSO TAKE NOTICE THAT the Enforcement Committee will consider this
matter based on a record consisting of relevant testimony, exhibits, and legal argument.
If there are no material facts in dispute, the Committee may issue a determination
pursuant to 9 NYCRR § 581-2.6(d) based on the NAV, your response, affidavits,
exhibits, and argument in support thereof. A hearing may be scheduled concerning any
disputed material facts and will follow the relevant procedural requirements provided by
9 NYCRR Subpart 581-4.

PLEASE ALSO TAKE NOTICE THAT you are invited to appear and make a statement
before the Enforcement Committee either in person, by authorized representative so
long as you also appear, or by legal counsel. All Enforcement Committee meetings,



except for Enforcement Committee deliberations, are open to the public.

PLEASE ALSO TAKE NOTICE THAT, whether or not you appear, the Enforcement
Committee will convene at the designated time and place, and that your non-attendance
shall not prevent the Enforcement Committee from finding the apparent violations
alleged herein or from deciding upon an appropriate disposition of this matter.

Statutory and Requlatory Framework

Factual Allegations

1. Tax Map Parcel 97.17-2-1.000 (“Lot 1”) is an approximately 1-acre parcel located
on Moderate Intensity Use lands in the Town of Moriah, Essex County, on Broad
Street.

2. Lot 1 is improved by a pre-existing auto repair garage and auto dealership, a
lawful commercial use for Agency purposes.

3. Respondent is the current owner of Lot 1, as described in a deed recorded in
Book 1594, Page 307 in the Essex County Clerk’s Office.

4. Agency investigation reveals that, between 2010 and 2015, Respondent
established a junkyard consisting of over 60 vehicles, used tires, and other
automotive parts on Lot 1.

o Agency staff confirmed the violation by field visit on May 27, 2016.

6. No permit was obtained from the Agency prior to the establishment of this
junkyard.

- First Apparent Violation

7. Pursuant to Section 802(26) of the Adirondack Park Agency Act, a junkyard is
defined as “any open lot or area for the dismantling, storage or sale, as parts,
scrap or salvage, of used or wrecked motor vehicles, machinery, scrap metals,
waste papers, rags, used or salvaged building materials or other discarded
material.

8. Pursuant to Section 809(2) of the Adirondack Park Agency Act, a permit is
required from the Adirondack Park Agency prior to the establishment of any
junkyard on Moderate Intensity Use lands in the Adirondack Park.

9. Respondent violated Section 809(2) of the Adirondack Park Agency Act by
establishing a junkyard on Lot 1 in the Town of Moriah, Essex County, without an



Agency permit.

Relief Sought

Agency staff respectfully request that the Enforcement Committee issue a determination
finding the alleged violation of Executive Law § 809(2) and order the following relief:

(1)

()

)

4)

Require that Respondent immediately cease adding materials to the junkyard on
Lot 1.

Require that, by April 14, 2017, Respondent shall submit a plan to the Agency for
review and approval for removal of the materials associated with the junkyard on
Lot 1.

Require that, by August 1, 2017, Respondent shall lawfully dispose of all
materials removed from Lot 1 pursuant to the approved plan, and shall provide
written documentation to the Agency, c/o Environmental Program Specialist Fritz
Aldinger, of the lawful disposal of these materials.

Require that, by August 1, 2017, Respondent shall notify Agency Environmental
Program Specialist Fritz Aldinger upon completion of the work so that a
compliance inspection may be undertaken.

Pursuant to Executive Law § 813, Respondent may be assessed a civil penalty
of up to the statutory maximum of $500 per day for each day the violation has
continued in an amount to be determined by the Enforcement Committee; and

Such other and further relief as the Enforcement Committee may deem just and
proper.

DATED: Ray Brook, New York

January 13, 2017

DIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

A
BY: /44 Mf/wjﬂ’
Terry N,I/'értind

Executive Director




STATE OF NEW YORK: ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

X
In the matter of the apparent
violation of Executive Law § 809
by:

Agency File E2016-0006
Leroy K. Snow

Respondent.

X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AGENCY STAFF'S
NOTICE OF APPARENT VIOLATION AND REQUEST FOR
ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE DETERMINATION

Respectfully submitted by:

Jennifer Hubbard, Senior Attorney
Adirondack Park Agency Staff

January 13, 2017

P.O. Box 99 - 1133 NYS Route 86 - Ray Brook, NY 12977 » Tel: 518 891-4050 « Fax: 518 891-3938 - Wwww.apa.ny.gov



PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

This administrative enforcement proceeding is brought by Adirondack Park
Agency (“Agency’) staff to enforce Executive Law § 809 against Leroy K. Snow
(“Respondent”). Respondent has established a junkyard without first obtaining an
Agency permit on property in the Town of Moriah, Essex County (the “subject property”
or “Lot 17).

Agency staff request a determination by the Enforcement Committee pursuant to
9 NYCRR § 581-2.6(d) that the apparent violation alleged in the Notice of Apparent
Violation and Request for Enforcement Committee Determination (the “NAV”) has
occurred and is occurring. Agency staff further request that the Enforcement
Committee determine appropriate injunctive relief and penalties against Respondent as
provided by 9 NYCRR § 581-2.6(d).

FACTS

Respondent owns tax map parcel 97.17-2-1.000 (“Lot 1”), which is an
approximately 1-acre parcel located in the Town of Moriah, Essex County, on Broad
Street. Affidavit of Fritz Aldinger, Ill dated January 13, 2017, (“Aldinger”), 4. The
subject property is located on lands classified Moderate Intensity Use by the official
Adirondack Park Land Use and Development Plan Map. /d., Exhibit A of Aldinger
Affidavit.

Between 2010 and 2015, Respondent began accumulating over 60 vehicles,
used tires, and other automotive parts on Lot 1. Aldinger, § 8. Respondent did not
seek or obtain a permit from the Agency prior to the establishment of a junkyard on the
subject property. /d. {1 10. Agency staff and Respondent have been unable to reach a
settlement agreement.

ARGUMENT

Procedural Basis

This enforcement proceeding is brought pursuant to 9 NYCRR Subpart 581-2.
As provided by 9 NYCRR § 581-2.6(b), Agency staff has initiated this proceeding by
serving a NAV on Respondent. Respondent has 30 days to serve his Response on
Agency staff pursuant to 9 NYCRR § 581-2.6(c). Agency staff request a determination
by the Enforcement Committee in this matter pursuant to 9 NYCRR § 581-2.6(d).

Respondent’s Violation

A “commercial use” is defined, in part, in § 802(17) of the Adirondack Park
Agency Act as “any use involving the sale or rental or distribution of goods, services or
commodities, either retail or wholesale...” The Act separately defines “junkyard” as
“any open lot or area for the dismantling, storage or sale, as parts, scrap or salvage, of
used or wrecked motor vehicles, machinery, scrap metals, waste papers, rags, used or
salvaged building materials or other discarded material.” Agency investigation reveals
that Lot 1 is the site of a preexisting auto repair garage and auto dealership, a lawful
commercial use. Aldinger /5. Agency investigation also reveals that between 2010
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and 2015, Respondent began accumulating over 80 vehicles, used tires, and other
automotive parts on Lot 1. Agency investigation further reveals that Respondent is
using the subject property to dismantle the used motor vehicles for parts and selling the
remainder of the vehicle for scrap metal. /d. {{] 8 and 9. Pursuant to Executive Law §
809, a permit is required prior to the establishment of a junkyard on Moderate Intensity
Use lands in the Adirondack Park. Because Respondent failed to obtain a permit from
the Agency prior to establishing a junkyard on Lot 1, Respondent has violated and is
continuing to violate Executive Law § 8089.

RELIEF SOUGHT

Remediation

For remediation of this continuing violation, Agency staff seek a determination
from the Enforcement Committee requiring Respondent to immediately cease adding
materials to the junkyard on Lot 1. Respondent shall also submit a plan to the Agency
for review and approval for the removal of the materials associated with the junkyard on
Lot 1 by April 14, 2017, and Respondent shall lawfully dispose of all materials removed
from Lot 1 pursuant to the approved plan by August 1, 2017.

Penalty

Agency staff recommend that the Enforcement Committee determine an
appropriate penalty in this matter based on consideration of the following relevant
factors from the Enforcement Committee’s General Penalty Guidelines:

1. Potential Harm and Actual Damage

This factor focuses on the extent to which the violators’ conduct resulted in or
could potentially result in harm to the environment or human health. The penalty should
be proportional to potential or actual harm.

Respondent has established a junkyard in the Adirondack Park without the
necessary Agency permit. Aldinger [ 10. In this case, the property is located in a
Moderate Intensity land use area which is described as an area that is “primarily
residential in nature.” Executive Law § 805(d)(1). A 2015 aerial view of the property
depicts numerous cars on the Iot, and along Broad Street. Exhibit C. The visual
impacts from the junkyard are significant and detract from the residential character of
the adjoining and nearby land uses. Exhibit D. In addition, there is no vegetation
screening the junkyard from off-site. Exhibit E.

2. Cooperation

The cooperation of violators in remedying a violation and the self-reporting of a
violation may be mitigating factors in determining an appropriate penalty. In this case,
Agency staff discovered Respondent's violation when staff responded to a complaint
that Respondent had established a junkyard on Lot 1. Aldinger 9 6. Respondent has .
not agreed to sign a settlement resolving the violation with staff. Id. { 11-13.
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3. Extent of Compliance Attained Through Resolution

In this case, full compliance with Executive Law § 809 will be achieved if
Respondent is required to remediate his violation based on staff's recommendation. It
is appropriate for the Committee to take the costs of remediating the violation into
consideration in determining an appropriate penalty.

4. Importance to the Regulatory Scheme

This factor focuses on the importance of the violated requirements in achieving
the goal of the underlying statute. The Adirondack Park Agency Act was enacted with
the basic purpose of insuring “optimum overall conservation, protections, development
and use of the unique scenic, aesthetic, wildlife, recreational, open space, historic,
ecological and natural resources of the Adirondack Park.” Executive Law § 801. To
implement the basic purpose of the APA Act, any person who wishes to undertake any
of the “Class B regional projects” identified by the Act must first obtain an Agency
permit. Executive Law § 809(2)(a).’ _

Prior to issuing a permit for a Class B regional project on Moderate Intensity Use
lands within the Adirondack Park, the Agency must, in addition to reviewing the permit
application in accordance with the policies and standards set forth in the Adirondack
Park Agency Act, determine that the project “would not have an undue adverse impact
upon the natural, scenic, aesthetic, ecological, wildlife, historic, recreational or open
space resources of the park...taking into account the commercial, industrial, residential,
recreational or other benefits that might be derived from the project.” Executive Law §
809(10)(e). In making a determination as to the potential impact of the project upon the
resources of the Park, the Agency must also consider those pertinent factors contained
in the development considerations provided for in Executive Law § 805(4). The Agency
considers visual impacts from a proposed project as part of the determination of
whether a proposal will have an undue adverse impact to the Park’s scenic, aesthetic or
open space resources.

Accordingly, during the permit review process Agency staff evaluates the impacts
that a proposed project may have on adjoining and nearby land uses and on the
resources of the Adirondack Park. APA Act § 809. The Agency also considers how the
development may change the visual character of the site as viewed from adjoining and
nearby land uses. Staff analyze whether the impacts from the project are adverse, how
significant the impacts are, and to what extent those impacts can be reasonably avoided
or mitigated, either by modifications to the project, such as careful design and
vegetation management proposals, or through permit conditions.

In this case, Respondent'’s activities were undertaken without the necessary
Agency permit. If Respondent had sought a permit for these activities, Agency staff

L “Junkyard” is not listed as a primary or secondary use in Moderate Intensity land use areas. Executive
Law § 805. If a use is not listed as a primary or secondary compatible use in a Moderate Intensity land
use area, it is a Class B regional project by default and requires an Agency permit. Executive Law §
810(2)(b)(17).
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would have required plans for review to limit the number of vehicles on the property and
to screen the junkyard from off-site.

CONCLUSION

Agency staff request a determination by the Enforcement Committee pursuant to
9 NYCRR § 581-2.6(d) that the apparent violation alleged in the NAV has occurred and
is continuing to occur. Agency staff further request that the Committee determine
appropriate injunctive relief and penalties against Respondent as authorized by 9
NYCRR § 581-2.6(d) and consistent with the NAV and Agency staff's
recommendations.



STATE OF NEW YORK: ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

In the matter of the apparent
violation of Executive Law § 809

by:

Agency File E2016-0006

Leroy K. Show

Respondent.

STATE OF NEW YORK )

) ss:

COUNTY OF ESSEX )

Frederick W. Aldinger, Il being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am an Enforcement Officer for the Adirondack Park Agency (the “APA™), an
executive agency of the State of New York created pursuant to Executive Law §
803, with offices located in the Town of North Elba, Essex County, New York,
and have served in this position since March 26, 2014.

As part of my duties, | am responsible for investigating alleged violations of the
New York State Adirondack Park Agency Act, the Freshwater Wetlands Act, the
Wild, Scenic and Recreational River System Act, and Agency Rules and
Regulations in an area that includes the Town of Moriah, Essex County.

| am familiar with the file in this case and am the Enforcement Officer who
undertook Agency staff's investigation into this matter. | make this affidavit in
support of APA staff's request for a determination by the Enforcement
Committee.

Tax map parcel 97.17-2-1.000 (“Lot 17) is an approximately 1-acre parcel located
on Moderate Intensity Use lands in the Town of Moriah, Essex County, on Broad
Street. Exhibit A. Respondent is the current owner of Lot 1, as described in a
deed recorded in Book 1594, Page 307 in the Essex County Clerk’s Office.
Exhibit B.

Based on my file review, Lot 1 is improved by a pre-existing auto repair garage
and auto dealership, a lawful commercial use for Agency purposes.

P.O. Box 99 - 1133 NYS Route 86 * Ray Brook, NY 12977 - Tel: 518 891-4050 * Fax: 518 891-3938 « www.apa.ny.gov



6. In 2016, Agency staff opened Enforcement File E2016-0006 in response to
allegations that Respondent had established a junkyard on Lot 1 without first
obtaining an Agency permit.

7. On May 27, 2016, | visited Lot 1 with Agency Engineer Shaun LalLonde and
Agency Wetlands Biologist Mary O’Dell to inspect the site and meet with
Respondent Snow to discuss the matter.

8. Agency investigation reveals that between 2010 and 2015, Respondent began
accumulating over 60 vehicles, used tires, and other automotive parts on Lot 1.

9. During the May 27, 2016 site visit, Respondent stated that he purchases the
motor vehicles at auctions to use for parts, and then sells the remainder of the
vehicle for scrap metal.

10.  Based on my review of Agency records, Respondent does not have an Agency
permit to operate a junkyard on Lot 1.

11. Based on my file review, on June 17, 2016, a cover letter and proposed
settlement agreement intended to resolve the apparent junkyard violation on Lot
1 were forwarded by staff to Respondent Snow. The proposed agreement
required a plan to remove the materials associated with the junkyard on Lot 1
and reduce the number of unregistered vehicles on the property to 10 or less by
July 29, 2016.

12. Based on my file review, on August 18, 2016, an updated cover letter and
proposed settlement agreement intended to resolve the apparent junkyard
violation on Lot 1 were forwarded by staff to Respondent Snow. The proposed
agreement required a plan to remove the materials associated with the junkyard
on Lot 1 and reduce the number of unregistered vehicles on the property to 10 or
less by September 30, 2016.

13. Based on my file review, the Agency has not received a signed settlement

agreement as of this date. W%

Frederick W. Aldinger, I

Sworn to before me this
/3™Day of Loyory . 20)7

6MMm //’) Q);‘TiA/H

Notary Public

SUSAN A. STREIFF
Notary Public - State of New York
Qualified in Franklin County
No. 01ST6229306 ,
Commission Expires Oct. 12, 20 8



EXHIBIT A



Vv LI9iHX3

‘WY BPI55:50 LT0Z 9 LBr U 107 Aousby ey s pumipy SN
; 1 _ How

e T | = i.

i B L1 2 /5 S
.h w_w-._ém«.:. E

el

= T IND
A ODLwer it g0
AT

./.- » .nn.. | .
. 1y
| T

W :
J 0QUTEL-Ab I8

I e NI {0
OO ATTAY o S ' :

< -1 3= T}
(124 »...—‘Tﬂa?-m
T i

9000-91023



EXHIBIT B



Essex County
Joseph Provoncha

- County Clerk
'llllll!il!ll'lll'l Elizabethtown,NEW YORK 12932

Instrument Number: '2009- 00000008

As
Recorded On: January 02, 2009 Deed
Parties: CARLSON BARBARA S
To
SNOW LEROY K Billable Pages: 4
Recordadlay: "‘BARBARA S CARLSON Num Of Pages: 5
Comment: PURP 097.1 7-2-1.000
** Examined and Charged as Follows: **
Deed 60.00 Coversheet 5.00 RPs5217 Residential/agric 75.00
TP584 Affidavit 5.00
Recording Charge: 145.00
Consideration
Amount Amount Rswcss
Transfer Tax 500.00 125,000.00 925 Basic 0.00
MORIAH Local 0.00 Spacial Additional 0.00
Additional 0.00 Transfar 500.00
Tax Charge: 500.00

© ** THIS PAGE IS PART OF THE IMSTRUMENT **
I hereby certify that the within ang foregoing was recorded in the Clerk's Office F or. Essex COunty NY

File Information: Record and Return To:
Document Number: 2009- 00000006 LEROY K SNOW
Receipt Number: §7317 3093 BROAD STREET

Recorded Date/Time: January 02, 2009 10:14:00A PORT HENRY NY 12974
Book-Vol/Pg: Bk-D VI-1594 Pg-307
Cashier / Station: B 12 ¢ Scan Station 1

Papte QA2 i

Joseph A Provoncha
Essex County Glerk

EXHIBITB
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THIS INDENTURE,
MADE the 2nd day of January 2009,

BETWEEN BARBARAS. CARLSON, residing at 51 Harmony Road, Mineville,
Essex County, New York 12956, party of the first part, and

RR:  LeROY K. SNOW, residing at 3093 Broad Street, Port Henry, Essex
County, New York 12974, party of the second part:

WITNESSETH, that the party of the first part, in comsideration of One Dollar ($1.00)
lawful money of the United States, and other good and valuable consideration paid by the party
of the second part, does hereby grant and release unto the party of the second part, his heirs or
successors and assigns forever,

“[A]ll that piece or parcel of land situate in the Town of Moriah, County of Essex and
State of New York, being a portion of the same premises described in a deed to Oliver D. Currier
from Maytie K. Barber, dated February 9, 1943, and recorded in the Essex County Clerk’s Office
in Book 233 of Deeds at page 325, located on the northerly side of the county highway leading
from Port Henry to Moriah (known as the Plank Road), the portion hereby conveyed being
bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the center of the aforesaid highway leading from Port Henry to
Moriah, said point being at the intersection of said highway center line with the east bounds of
the right of way of the. Lake Champlain and Moriah Railroad and said point of beginning also the
southeast corner of the parcel herein described; thence running northerly along said east bounds
of lands of the Lake Champlain and Moriah Railroad right of way, a distance of 241 feet, more or
less, to a point which bears north 70° 27' west (caleulated from true north) from an iron pipe
driven into the ground, 17.5 feet northerly from the northwest corner of the garage building
standing on the parcel herein described and in line with a northerly projection of the west side of
said building; thence south 70° 27 east 28 feet, more or less, to said iron pipe marker; thence
continuing the same course, south 70° 27" east 181.60 feet to an iron pipe driven into the ground
in the west bounds of lands owned or said to be owned by George and Edith Wilke; thence south
12° 06' west along lands of Wilke and said line extended 187.90 feet to an iron pipe driven into
the ground, said pipe being easterly a distance of 126.35 feet from the southeasterly comer of the
garage building standing on the parcel herein described and also being westerly a distance of
75.12 feet from the southwesterly corner of the house owned and occupied by Donald and Muriel
Currier; thence continuing the same course south 12° 06' west 25 feet, more or less, to the center
of the aforesaid highway; thence westerly along the center of said highway a distance of 194 feet,
more or less, to the point of beginning, containing 1.05 acres of land, more or less, bounded north
by Currier; east by Wilke and Currier; south by the highway and west by the railroad.

Excepting and reserving, however, a road right of way, 15 feet in width, extending from
the County highway northerly across the easterly end of the above described parcel, said right of
way to be westerly from, and immediately adjacent to, the east bounds of said parcel which right
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of way may be used by Louise Bush, her heirs, assigns, successors executors and administrators;
by Marion and Lionel Baldwin, their respective heirs, assigns, successors, executors and
administrators; by George and Edith Wilke, their respective heirs, assigns, SUCCessors, executors
and administrators; and by Donald and Muriel Currier, their respective heirs, assigns, successors,
executors and administrators.

Subject, however, to the rights of the public in and to that portion of the highway
included in the above described parcel.

The reference meridian for the above description is approximate true north, computed at
14° 30’ east of the magnetic meridian as observed in October, 1958.

Subject also to easements to lay and maintain water lines serving adjoining properties, as
said water lines exist.

Being a portion of the same premises which was devised by Oliver D. Currier to Currier
Motors, Inc. by the Codicil to the Last Will and Testament of the said Oliver D. Currier which
was recorded in the Essex County Clerk’s Office on February 16, 1971, in Book 496 of Deeds at
page 196.

Together with all buildings and improvements presently located upon the above described
premises.”

BEING the same premises conveyed by Currier Motors, Inc. to Gerald F. Carlson and
Barbara S. Carlson, party of the first part herein, by deed dated January 3, 1986, and recorded in
the Essex County Clerk’s Office on January 6, 1986, in Book 847 of Deeds at page 341.

Gerald F. Carlson died a resident of Mineville, Essex County, New York on September
23, 1995.

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the party of the first part in
and to said premises;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the party of the second part, his
heirs or successors and assigns forever.

AND the party of the first part covenants as follows:

FIRST, That the party of the second part shall quietly enjoy the said premises;

SECOND, That the party of the first part will forever WARRANT the title to said premises; and
THIRD, That, in Compliance with Section 13 of the Lien Law, the grantor wil] receive the
consideration for this conveyance and will hold the right to receive such consideration as a trust

fund to be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the improvement and will apply the
same first to the payment of the cost of the improvement before using any part of the total of the
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same for any other purpose.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the party of the first part has hereunto set her hand the day and year

first above written.

Barbara S. Carlson

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ESSEX )

On this 2nd day of January 2009, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for
said State, personally appeared BARBARA S. CARLSON, personally known to me or proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her capacity, and that
by her signature on the instrument, the individual, or the personupon behalf of which she acted,
executed the instrument. - g

~ . . o

/ Notary Public

LOUIS PHILIP COMEAL
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 48C55€5

Qualified in Essex C. unty
Commussion Expires J:ﬂ?:a
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